’;_‘ ) v

t!n accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
*Insolvency (England &

ren

ramnna Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

<

a

1’4

® *AZHEVR1E*

AO7 26/10/2018 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

compayrirtr | 080834 o[

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Comnpany name in full |Innoveas International Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Boughey
Administrator’s address

Building name/number \ Hartwell House

Street ’55—61 Victoria Street

Post town } Bristol

County/Region ’

Postcode ‘is[1] [e[afo]

Country 4

u Administrator’s name o

Full ferename(s i © Other administrator
wtore “ Diana Use this section to tell us about

Surname Frangou another administrator,

Administrator's address e

Bdng amenumber |t Phiips Poi s sho
Street ’Temple Row another administrator.

Post town ‘ Birmingham

County/Region ’

Poscode Telal [slalrl I

Country [

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Sighature

XW

Signature date HF WI"_b- EFC’TFW

Administrator’s
Signature




In the matter of

Innoveas International Limited In Administration

(‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice No 6980 of 2018

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report 24 October 2018

Date of delivery of proposals: 24 October 2018

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou
Joint Administrators
Appointed 30 August 2018

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristol BS1 6AD

Tel: 0117 945 2000
Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com



Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

® N ok w N2

Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed consent)
9. Joint Administrators’ proposals

10. Proposed exit from administration

1. Discharge from liability

12. Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

13. EC reguiations

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Statement of affairs

Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of Deemed Consent Procedure

Proof of debt

Notice to creditors inviting establishment of committee & Consent to Act

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

IomMmobDOomPp

Joint Administrators' current charge out and disbursement rates

‘Category 2’ disbursement table

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators until the next milestone
Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis

Joint Administrators’ Pre-appointment time cost analysis

z 2 r X«

Analysis of pre-administration costs




1 Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liahility whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

2 Events leading up to the administration

Brief background

The Company was incorporated on 19 June 2014 following a merger of certain of the assets of
Innoveas AG ("AG") (headquartered in Karlsruhe, Germany) and Sultan Scientific Limited ("Sultan), with
the initial shareholdings in the Company being held 76% by AG and 24% by Sultan. It operated from
leased offices at 12th Floor 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BF, which were the Company’s
headquarters and main centre of interest.

Following the ahove merger, the Company benefitted from £13.35million of capital funding and
thereafter carried on the business of developing a portfolio of companies, predominantly within the
biotechnological sector, with a view to selling them on to new owners privately or placing them on the
public markets through an initial Public Cffering (IPO).

The Company showed a net asset position of £13million to 30 June 2017, but nonetheless periodically
suffered from shortages of working capital as a number of attempted investment initiatives failed to
generate the funding needed to meet ongoing trade and expense liabilities. This began fo place a strain
on day to day cashflow and resuited in significant creditor arrears. Therefore, to secure a cash injection
and partial exit from a number of the legacy Shareholdings that required further capital, certain portfolio
investments held by the Company were sold to a third party on 12 December 2017. In return, a cash
payment of EUR 568,717 was received, together with an earn-cut agreement equivalent to a 40%
interest in the portfolio companies, subject to certain criteria being met.

Nonetheless, working capital issues persisted after completion of the sale and further investment
remained critical to meet ongoing liabilities. The Company anticipated that the necessary funds would
be secured by way of a loan provided to it by AG. However, this was subject to AG itself securing a
separate loan of EUR 60 million from a Dubai based investor. When these funds did not materialise as
anticipated, a statutory demand was served on the Company by a major creditor on 3 July 2018.

In response, the board instructed its legal advisors, Michelmores LLP, to negotiate an extension of time
to allow AG to secure the necessary Dubai investment. This ultimately proved to be unsuccessful and a
winding up petition followed on 2 August 2018 with the Company was unabie to pay its liabilities as they
fell due. Faced with the prospect of a winding up order, the Company sought professional insolvency
advice from Mark Boughey of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP on 30 July 2018. It also sought to
secure alternative sources of funding and a request was made to the Company's shareholders at this
time.

No further funding was provided and in accordance with professional advice, it was deemed appropriate
to seek moratorium protection from further creditor action by way of an application for the appointment
of Joint Administrators.

On 20 August 2018 the Company filed an application at court seeking the appointment of Mark
Boughey and Diana Frangou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP as Joint Administrators. An
Administration Order was subsequently granted on 30 August 2018.

RSM UK 1 24 QOctober 2018
MGBINMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMPOB0OOV070818



Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company's audited financial statements and management accounts are
summarised below.

Unaudited Accounts

Unaudited Accounts

Unaudited Accounts

Profit & Loss Year ending 30 June  Year ending 30 June  Year ending 30 June
2017 2016 2015

£ £

Other operating income - 627,641 35,793
Admin Expenses - (1,220,588} (1,178,340}
Operating Profit/(Loss) - (592,947) {1,142,547)
Profit/(Loss) before tax - (3,685,521) (1,440,612)
Profit/(Loss) for the year - (3,162,153) (1,445,466)

Balance Sheet

Fixed assets

Year ending 30 June
2017

£

Year ending 30 June
2016

£

Year ending 30 June
2015

£

Investments 16,798,242 54,483,569 39,760,410

Current assets

Debtors 186,339 180,793 2,013,131

Cash at bank 47,181 674 20,823

Current liabilities (3,884,663) (23,033,739) {12,318,546}

Assets less current 13,147,079 31,631,297

liabilities

Non-current liabilities - - -

Net assets 13,147,079 31,631,297 29,475,818
3 Statement of affairs

The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 30 August 2018 is shown at Appendix B and was
provided by Antonio Martinez (Director).

Statement of concurrence

No statement of concurrence is available as this has not been signed by the Directors.

4 Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 sets out the purposes of an administration. The
Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

RSM UK 2 24 October 2018

MGB\WMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMP0O800v070818



(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or mare secured or preferential
creditors.

It has not been possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) to date because neither additional funding
from AG via the Dubai investment, nor from the Company’s shareholders or other sources, has been
secured. Whilst we will continue to pursue the possibility of further investment, if this is not achievable
statutory purpose (b) will pursued through the strategic realisation of Company assets and investments,
including the portfolio earn out, with a view to maximising values for creditors that would not have been
possible in Liquidation. Statutory purpose (c) will not be pursued, as there are no secured or preferential
creditors.

Strategy

The primary strategy of the Administration is to establish what, if any, viable sources of external
investment might be available to facilitate the Company’s rescue and exit from administration.

Where no investment is possible, we will immediately look to evaluate sale options in respect of
Company assets with a view to maximising their realisation value for the benefit creditors.

5 Conduct of the administration

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 12.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. |nh some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix A.

Realisation of assets

External Investment/funding

Our work to date has focussed on whether the Dubai investment proposal can be resurrected, or
whether the existing shareholders wish to make further investments contributions that will enable
creditors to be repaid.

In order to independently ascertain the prospects of this being achieved, we have engaged with key
stakeholders to establish a full and detailed view of the Company’s current and historic financial
position. This has involved extensive communication with Company Directors and key stakeholders,
including meetings/conference calls, as well as obtaining and scrutinising a significant amount of
Company information.

Whist it has not been possible to secure any further investment to this point, nor verify the legitimacy of
the proposed Dubai investment or other sources of funding, efforts remains ongoing. Further meetings
have been scheduled with key stakeholders in the coming weeks and we hope to and to make an
informed conclusion shortly thereafter.

In the event that investment(s) can be secured, further work will be required to negotiate terms of a
proposed agreement and to facilitate the release of funds into the Administration.

Investment Portfolio and other assets/investigations

Should the Joint Administrators conclude that further investment will not be possible, immediate steps
will be taken to evaluate and implement sale options in respect of Company assets with a view to
maximising their realisation value for the benefit of creditors. This is likely to include work carried out in

RSM UK 3 24 October 2018
MGB\NMT\SMD\PS.J/1106297/7/ADMP0800v070818



pursuit of debtors, coupled with a wind-down of the investment portfolio through share sales, which is
likely to include approaches to interested parties and due diligence dialogue.

It may also be necessary to evaluate the potential for recoveries under the Company's earn out
agreement and/or investigations into the Company’s historic financial conduct, including transactions
that may be considered void in accordance with the relevant insclvency legislation.

To date, work has been carried out to initially assess the asset position and to understand what
interests/obligations in relation to the Company's remaining investment portfolio, debtors and earn out
agreement remain.

In the event that further work is required, creditors will be provided with full details in subsequent
reports.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Administrators undertake are derived from the underlying fegal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually resuit in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Administrators are
complying with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes but is not limited to matters such as:

Pericdic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

Pension schemes, liaising with PPF/Pensions Regulator/Trustees

Consideration of Health and Safety and environmental regutations

Any specific case administration and planning matters, of note not included above
Filing of appointment documents,

Submission of statement of affairs,

Handling of receipts and payments accounts,

Submission of VAT returns,

Undertaking file reviews,

Dealing with post appointment taxation,

Liaising with directors / shareholders

6 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

To date, work has been undertaken to deal with the ad hoc queries raised by the Company’s creditors,
which includes a review of their claims and proof of debt forms. Full details of these have also been
logged onto our systems,

Otherwise, time spent dealing with matters in relation to creditors has been incurred in issuing formal
reports and notices required by relevant insolvency legisiation.

In the event that sufficient funds become available to facilitate a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Adminigtrators will incur time auditing creditors’ claims, calculating dividends and issuing payments. The
agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently appointed Supervisor or
Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference
to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

Dividend prospects and projected returns {o creditors, where known, are detalled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

Statement of Affairs

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is required by

RSM UK 4 24 October 2018
MGB\WWMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMP0800v070818



legislation, those which are provided by the Directors of the Company. It is our view that some balances
may not be correct. In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-
off or retention of title.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

7 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due t¢ or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

8 Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed consent)

The Joint Administrators intend to seek a decision on their proposals using the deemed consent
procedure, in accordance with the attached notice at Appendix D. Under the relevant legislation,
creditors will have deemed to have consented to the Administrators’ proposals unless sufficient
creditors object to the deemed consent process or a physical meeting has been requisitioned within the
specified time periods as set out in the notice.

The Joint Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a depaosit, at an amount to be
determined by the Joint Administrators, as security for expenses of seeking a decision and/or convening
a meeting.

Notice is also attached inviting creditors to decide if a creditors committee should be formed, if sufficient
nominations are received priar to the date specified in the notice. Please note that, in order for a creditors’
committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing to be represented on the
committee, and no more than five. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3
website, www.R3.org.uk. A hard copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Q Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Administrators’ propesals in relation to the Company are:

The Joint Administrators should continue to explore the options available to secure the necessary
investment required to ensure the survival of the Company. Otherwise they should endeavour to sell the
company and/or its business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to
creditors of the Company.

If a sale of the Company and/or its business is unachievable then the Administrators should consider
and pursue the most appropriate alternative method of realising the assets for the benefit of the
creditors.

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Company exits the administration by way of dissolution. If any asset
is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it is
anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, which is not a prescribed part

RSM UK 5 24 QOctober 2018
MGB\WWMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMP0800v0O70818



10

11

12

distribution, then the Company shall exit administration by either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or
Company Voluntary Arrangement.

That Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61
Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation
of the administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally.

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators

Proposed exit from administration
It is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by dissolution.

If any asset is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of
which it is anticipated that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit administration by either Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation or Company Voluntary Arrangement.

If the Company exits administration by moving into Creditors’ Voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that
Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria
Street, Bristol BS1 6AD be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration. The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or
authorised to be done by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding
the office in question.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that:

(a) the nomination is made, through a decision procedure, before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved; and

{b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or
authorised to be done by the liquidators is {o be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question.

Discharge from liability

We will, in accordance with legislation, be seeking an order of court for discharge from liability in respect
of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect at the conclusion of the administration

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to appointment are
set out in Appendix N, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and
the balance that remains unpaid (if any).

These fees were incurred in providing advice to the Company in respect of its insolvent position and
with a view to entering Administration, this includes assisting with filing the relevant application and
witness statements at court. This work was done under an agreement dated 02 August 2018 between
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP and the Company. The pre-appointment work further achieved the
purpose of the administration by securing a moratorium protection against further creditor action,
specifically a pending winding up petition dated 2 August 2018, which has enabled the appointed Joint
Administrators sufficient time to seek a rescue of the Company or otherwise to achieve a better result
than would have been possible in Liquigation.

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration
is:

(iy Subject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

(i) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

1 can confirm that | have unpaid pre-administration costs of £18,708.

RSM UK 6 24 October 2018

MGBINMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMPO800v070818



We do not intend to approach creditors for the purposes of approving remuneration at this time, as it is
uncertain what, if any, return to unsecured creditors will be made available. We will, in due course and
in accordance with legislation, seek approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and
disbursements from the appropriate body, as appropriate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is
appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these costs.

We shall propose to them that:

s The Administrators shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix N, in the sum of £7,189 plus VAT, such disbursements to
include ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current
details of which are attached at Appendix F.

* The Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as
set out in Appendix N, in the sum of £11,519 plus VAT.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As noted above, we do not intend to approach creditors for the purposes of approving remuneration at
this time as it is uncertain what, if any, return to unsecured creditors will be made available. We will, in
due course and in accordance with legislation, seek approval for our fees and disbursements from the
appropriate body, as appropriate.

Please note that, if a Creditors' Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these
costs.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee that:

* |In accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix J to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs limited to
the sum of £96,232 (plus VAT).

The fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon. Should these prove to
be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Administrators may need to seek approval to
increase their fees.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £96,232, ie the total of the fee estimate (plus VAT). They will not be
allowed to draw more than that amount unless they obtain further approval of the creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimate has been prepared to incorperate the work that
they anticipated will be done to secure external investment and to repay creditors/sharehoider the
available funds as appropriate prior to closing the Administration. In the event that no investment is
secured and, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators are required to realise the Company’s assets,
including investment portfolio, earn out and debtors, a further fee estimate in relation to the
Administrators fees will be issued in due course.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment costs incurred in the period from 30 August 2018

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £20,195.50. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached at Appendix L.

Details of the work that has been done to date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above.

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the Company's directors. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of
the appointment.

Post appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements} of £11,983.88 are likely to be incurred up to the milestone of securing external
investment and repaying creditors/shareholders. A breakdown of these estimated expenses and
disbursements is attached at Appendix K.

RSM UK 7 24 October 2018
MGB\NMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7T/ADMPG800vG70818



Based on the information currently available, we are uncertain whether expenses will exceed the details
of expenses given to creditors at Appendix K, as additional Legal Fees maybe applicable.

Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix H and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix H. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn until creditor
approval has been obtained.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee, that:

s The Administrators shall be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
administration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix H. In the event that the administration exits by way of liquidation and the
administrators are appointed liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
liquidation.

Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http:/rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

13 EC regulations

It is considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

M

Mar, ghey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

T T T T T L T o PR L T R e E I e T s L N T G O P PN M R L

L L B T R LAt Tl Lo S PRI < I s L LI VT AT ST AL T T C SRR R T
AT S S

The affalrs business ana property of the Company are being mana ged by the Jort Admirisiratars who act as agents of the

Company and without personal hability

RSM UK 8 24 October 2018
MGB\NMT\SMD\PSJ/1106297/7/ADMP0O800v070818




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company Information

Company registered name:

Innoveas International Limited

Date of incorporation:-

19 June 2014

Previous company names:

None

Trading name:

Innoveas International Limited

Trading address:

2th Floor 6 New Street Square London EC4A 3BF

Principal activity:

Financial Investments

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Hartweli House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristo! BS1 6AD

Previous: 2th Floor 6 New Street Square London EC4A 3BF

Share capital;

Nominal & issued share capital

Authorised share capital:
£81,601,933.00 A,B & C Ordinary shares

Directors: Sir John Banham
Antonio Martinez
Peter Heydebreck
Guido Hillebrands

Secretary: None

Mortgages & charges: None

Appointor:

The High Court of Justice

Administration information

Joint Administrators:

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou

Date of appointment:

30 August 2018

Functions of Administrator(s):

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Correspondence address &
contact details of case manager

Nick Talbot
0117 945 2082

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria Street,
Bristol BS1 6AD

Name, address & contact details
of Joint Administrators

Joint Office Holder:

Diana Frangou

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
St Philips Point

Temple Row

Birmingham B2 5AF

Primary Office Holder

Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victoria Street

Bristol BS1 6AD




0117 945 2000 0121 214 3329
IP Number: 9611 IP Number: 9559

Dividend prospects Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor £Nil N/A

Preferential creditors £Nil NIL N/A

Unsecured creditors £2.629,593 NIL J not known

Estimated net property EN/A

Estimated prescribed part EN/A

available for unsecured creditors




Rule 3.30, 4.7, 6.2 of the Insolvency {Engiand and Waies) Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

Company Name: Innoveas [nternational Limited
Company Nurnber: 05093406
in the High Court of Justice £980 of 2018

Statement as to affairs of Innoveas Intemational Limited
on 30 August 2018 being the date that the company went inte administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.

Full Name Antonio Martinez A

- v
Signed /{(’ et
.

/?« 0 C/?a- 20 /H/

Dated




TN

v e e sumeubig
XYz yo0 %y é&\@ﬁ\ |

838 LEV L 6soLeVYL .m!..-iiil... ___ sloypes jepueseeid o} ajqelieny
00L'v¥S'; ClooL'ersy N __ siossy Wabujuo) 1“
998'91E'Z) K sigegcod |
|
£69'048 £69'0L5 o ! sbuipjoysieys Aueduics
abiey) 0} 192lgng jou sjassy
]
afJeyy Buneoid oy palgng slassy
e . afireu pexi4 o) pelgng siessy
. e abyeyy yoedg o} 1elgng stessy
]
|
3 13 S
asleay 0} pejewnsy anjea joog . _

sjessy jo Lewwng y

pajiw [eUojjeuLa)u] SEBA0UL] -~ SHEYE JO jJuaWalels




i

- i

o

) >~
p3 \ o7 Mm. 70 &) ora L \v_\ﬂ @S%N aunjeubis

/i
}

(ze€'ev6'89)

ssaquwaw spiebal se {Asuainigag) sniding pajewnsy

{€€6'109'L8)

(Ee6°109'1E!

(006'000°08)

0 Aeuipso

bm e e e —————

m g9y Aeuipio
| [endeD aieys

890'6¥2'LL

PRGNS S,

(L65'939'2)

‘s1apjol eblieyo Buijeoy o} |lejuoys Aue BUIpn|oxa)
sJoypa1 |EnuaiaRud
uou spiefal se (Asustoyaq) sniding pajewsy

' {558

Tms o

@Pe

sJojipal)) asuadxg pue apeiL

 {e9g'ee

SLICISNT) PUE 2NUSASY WH

(864 L0B L

S10IPaID) PRAIBIDOSSY

BSO'LEY'TL

- -

m
!
ﬂ {s1apjoy abieus Gungeoy <) teidoys Aue Buipn|axe)
._[ . SLUAE(D [Biala/ond-uduy paIndasur

SIOUPRIY PAINISSUN O] DIGE{IBAR SJOSSE |B10],

I'N

abieun Suneny Ag paindas s199Q

658 LEY VL

s.apjoy
~ abieys Buneoy Jo, sigeliRAR SjESSE |EI0) PAEWIIST

659 LEY' VL

SIONpaId
leliuassiold spuebas se (Aousioyaq) sniding psiswunsy

IIN

SoNIGE! JEnuRIsel

699'LEP YL

SIONPaID

[enuaisyaid Jo) a|ge|leAE S)9SSE [B]0] PejELUST

seiy|Iger] Jo uewiting g
Pa) U [BUOTIBUIDIL} SEIAOUL] - SIIBYE JO JUBLISLRIS



™

%Q&m v\wnub %\ K-)\-Tg| \S\\Vﬁ\ \ ainjeubig

‘55800.4d ASUaAOSU| Y} JO SJSOD AU} JUNCIDE OjUI DYEL JOU S0P SUeyy Jo JuaLelRlS PAIBWRST syl -
‘S3LON

"0 03 S SLLers 1ay) O 1810} euj pUE ) S AJewwns
SADGE AU; LI PPNV SIHLUNSUOD JO JAQUINU B0} 8y |

003 St SWIE ISy} Jo [B10} Y} pue g st Aleliwns
SA0GE BY) LI PP seaACIdWwe jo Jaquinu (el 3y |




Y

I A

B/, ..w D) \w\\ ajeq w\)\wﬁo\ %WNA auneubis

pajiwIg

200 00'voL'y 907 LM Uopuo jsa4g Adiad OF SBIBIDOSSY YIIBAA
N3¢ pLIW WSy suoispiep 'peoy pI7 dnoig; |

000 05°€0E' 1L aulnogBuiug ‘ed asdyoq ‘asno aebiamol | Bunuauspun sleBlomo:

HAWDB Al

¥20)s0Y 55081 Bunyng-syeyosuassing

000 o 25'G52'6E6 'L ZiB|dSIRNSISNIIN HOOISOY JBNSRAIN Of0 AW 180U) 20UBIAgG,

SS08L-0 %o0Isoy Oy wstuodloa,

000 B£'104'92 £Z agesg-uuewldney-peyies -Binquapiasin YAl
MV L SPOYH alysyieg pegiu |
1 00D o 8L€L2L 8uIoYMOI] 188UIS Y2INyD /8 'asnoH Asysesg SJUBIUNODDY G¥d |
MG |
000 o 0160671 ZX3 4818X3 |IH $eudd 'eSnoOH JRJEMPOOAA d1 mmk_o_:*mp_o_éw_
!
€19/ aynispey| ,

000 LLEE6'BL6 ¥§ 9sseiisjoyuyeq ¢ SESAOUU)
3S¥ ZLNg Buijuops peoy ucjbuleg asnoH SRWISNY
000 o 00°£0G'6¢ 26pig uoibuiing ‘AJUsAIOSU| B UBWRIOLT g snusAey WH |
|
SIBUMEL !

000 9'9zZP'g - ~wisyuuew 29189-0 '9F agessuapng o 19ssald Bozian
1£197 synsyyey *

000 Z. iv8'62E g @ssENSjOYULiEg oy abebug

AieioN

000 gs 09T 6 4S ByISUBBMYIS §I0JSOH GGO8E 18)jddng puEjoy 4Q

4717 Buems| ouegeN

000 . o 08'€£Z 89 4V9 NPO3 UOpUOT| 80E|g UOUUE) | BUUSHIWN UCLSWE] SIND

3 Aunoas uanB piey ! ueune)2

30 BNJEA Ajunoes ejeq | Allinoaes Aue Jo spe1eq | 3 3gep Jo Junouly i L {opooisod ypm) ssaippy 10 10}JiPa) 2 JO aWey

JDreu Ajunoas Aue Jo syBlaq, Jopun payuapt ase uolssessod s Auedwoo ay) ul Auadoud 190 9 J0 uoiUS}as Bulwied sioupals puk sjuewassbe ses [Euonipuod
Jo Buisesy [aReyd ‘aseynd-ally Japun sioppal?) (@oUBApe Ll pied aABy Oym SISLWNSUOD pue seako|diue JaWio) ‘saakoids 1daoxs) sioupain [|B $apnidu] . 310N

QIALINIT TYNOILYNYILNI SYIAONNI - SHIWNSNOD ANV SAFA0TIAT ONIANTIXT SHOLIGIHD ANVAWOD 8



F/or400°4) T

aimeubig

o | 5L0°L ojned oeg 61 ‘BIsIned Ay QuswioseN o plaeqg
T T : ¥£65 | ¥ o10debulg

L - ZG0'EL auQ aaudiaul pr-Z0# | PECY Iing ey | P11 ®lg sNBLOpY
| L m 16pLE YSN 'S000L AN 19048 [epr OF NISL
dH6 91dH ‘aanysweybuppng .

000 ' pRlndsiq 'Uopuassipy 1eaicy 'sijjoH Jaddn UOSPrH Al

!

| 039 71 uewseBeue|y

000 00 LEE'Z8IL L sd [o1sug Aenp sidway ‘se3 yoeg sidwsa] g Aunooissas,
3 Qpnoas ueaB | pisy — wRwWeD |
jo enjep Anses ayeq | Apunoes Aue o sjieleq | 3398p JO Wnowy {opodjsod yum) ssaippy 10 JOJPeID JO e _




T
Sv / ) .(\ b..(v ) % \ )~ ord /\% ;NN\%\%\E:E:QW
/ i

ﬁ BUCHN _

o o o h Pley - N  fopomisod [ 1

3 faunoes Jo anjep, . uaalf KHunaes ejeqg Ainoes Aue jo spielag ' 3198p Jo Junowy timl ssauppy 3ako|tiwa Jo wEmE
(saafo)duwe Jauuoy Bupn)our)

Q3LIAIM TYNOILYNYILNI SYIAONNI - SHOLIQ3YD IIA0TdNG ANVINOD 28



i
:
i

o T oRQ T N2 !,\Ma\\a)\‘EEmcm_w
o H9 7 T TNy

I Sipuey 0} moy uo uoisiap Buipuad Jesys soueleq
G palelouvE AJUDLIRD S| WNG "SIBY Sy WOl wins 3y} Buios)oo pue suolak [efis Bupapisuco 1o abileys ul 477 Buems|O ouBgEN BUUSYOW UCIBWES S PU2 UOSPhH
AW JoRAI] JaULoS "FLOZ WG /eqiusoaq palep (IND) 310N UB0T 8|GiMBAUCD & JO SUBSW Aq 00°000'000'L 3 PORILULLIOD {Joungap) SIIOW "X UYOr I uoiteueidxs

— {PuepSZIMPS)
! uebgieqQ Gi¢9 {siey
| ND | 00°000'000') }G @sseljsbby | Aounyap) swiow " uyor
; : e “{apaysed
E A;1naas Jo snjep, usALl AJunoos ajeg; _ Aunses Aue Jo syelaq | 31qep 40 Junowy YIIM) SSBIpPY 13WNSUOD jO SWBN

1sysodap Bra 'seaas 1o spoob jo Aiddns ay Jo @oueape ) pred sjunowe BulLB|d SJUSHD A0 SJaWOISNI)

A LIND TYNOLLYNEIANI SYIAONNI - SE0LIGTED YIWNSNOD ANVANDD £




i

FTOT F 9 FF o

39915 ] yinwipiad v weljjipn

anjeutic

sy L 18 J3udwiayl 1 sewoY | 00'E8S'0ZZ
-~ ) __Meupio . ,ﬁ (110 1SNJL 3|qRI0AIY UOSUNOT | 00'8TL KT B
R B -U.”_ ) W J11uawaleuey AJunodIsap | 00626 LTE
. L ) _ sI3A3 uOSUYO[ 3s3T | 0O'BEE'BYY i
I -lluml | uosuyor 337 uiyuely | 00'BEE 'SV _
| as._?o“ 'S epualeA Ynby | 00000005 |
. - ERE L S _ S
g _ e P11 03 oyninew | 00'ERL'bSL
L . a S _ 93 0) ' HAWD SNX3N SNIIP3N | 00°80'67ET
3 o _ L SV AW-YAd | 00'8PZ'6€L'T
;) 111 ¥snJ] 3|qEd0A3Y UosUYor | OO'TSE'E6LT
L _r ov 88e8u3 | 00'975'66/'T
3 W | JEUWIT {BUQIBUIIJU| SEQAOUUY Q0'66T'LST'E
am___u._ow L L _ N U5 ueYNS | 00'BEO'6ET 0T
' |
N 2 | . L ) ___9vsesaouul | 00'6pL9ETLL |
Ateugp 1o | OV seanouu| | 00’960 TZ6'SE

3 dn pred
junowe
12jol

3 dn pajjes
junowy

3 enjea
feunoN

 E

plau seJeys ' |

joadfy

. (apasisod unin ssdappy ,

JapIoyaseys 40 ey

‘ON

GALINIT TYNOLLYNYIALNI SYIAONNI - SHAATOHIUVYHS D



> ONL ale ainjeub)
A7/ % 20 *a -
i T T . T
) u AN 3TIAINDD0L | DU'E6Z'9P
L - ~ - . ‘ : -
Aeupio “ $19AT UOSUYOf 531 | 0O'ts ey
- .
Aeuipio _ uosuyof 33 uIpjueld | 00 bS8t
e w —--
i 5 ‘ ) (31107 R 4217 PrEGUIOT YuPY | 0086800
w | 1
21 o | ) o VS JjueqIsIpasy | o o 0L
. |
- 9 ouessoy YI1suuny oo.mmm.mm
uL_ ynuans ueyns | 00'Zre T
__| -
| 25 - 2J31pieza aQ WAGOY I8V ; OU'T6E 10T
i - ! §Ia1gapAap JaBydIN SUBH 18394 4] | 0O ZHO'SST
3! L d.i0) Buiddiys uanoy | 0O'6T0'LST
L 5 gy Buiadajeiissieyy W 00'822°69T i
——— e - e ——— - “a . 1
|
o) . P11 poomuoyesn | g0'8TZ'6/T
o1l 1] SSAUIWION SIRINITS WIOREId | IXF£SS'6L1
P
i weyueg uyor 4IS | 00°590°081
3 411 sageleuls Juawisaaul SixAd | 00°SLZ'TOT
J “ siaueg g30/eudwa)y | sewouyl | 00982112
3 dn pred ] M o
junowe 3 di paqled | ¥ anjea pisy sdueys
|elo1 unoury | geudiony ¢ 10 cm|> i ?uouﬁ,.om. ,..EE SS3JppPY Jopjoyaleys Jo awenN ‘ON




=
aleq WVQ\,\ ainjeubig

m _
- S o M — L. MmN IR | 00LA0TY 4_
I . B 4 Dy yueg J3(|azdAnY JESH | 50'698'ST ii.m
_
X ) SeUQY IBMAY | 30'OF5'9T B
,: ) N ____ Shueindii opInn | 00°GZ8'LT
) u.+ ..... L sEdnuug ST | 005 ST
' '
a._- R B __anmaaipiog | ooeEat L
1 3 - ! | TRUNJEW OUOIUY | (X)'796'8T
S L ) L _PIonRM ZUIBH | 0D'6ST'ST
_ . - B S o e .‘_‘,.u,.am,_w_w\b.@.mm.@-;ii !_
..1 B _ _ Aawop SsC Wwallifs | 0059608 B
3 o W B - adeus p3 | g0'000°SE
7 m 43yoequaIyad PleJ3D | 00'TEY'SE
. f 0SSNy [LYDIW | 00 T6YSE
3 L oyt 52d07 oNeINY 0B | 00 TEH'SE
~ ) fuL_T ) PN SIBUNWON POOMIIUAT | DO'LEL'GE
o d107) ‘Auf eSILLES | 00'6VETY
3 dn pred ,,
junowe F dn pajes | 3 enjea PIAY saIeys |
| Ie1oL unouwry jeuiwiopn jo mm;lk- (apooysod ypm) ssaippy o Japjoyaseys Jo awen 'ON




\T\ .DU %UQ Mﬁ\ ‘aleq J)\G“V }3\\w aunmeubig

5 __ ujIseg awowy | 00'920°r !
3 U SeIsIAAD Sailinb3 uedsdWY | OO STYOT
5 .f uoXIg j2eyIw | 00'OFLTT

3dn pred |

wunowe 3 dn pajjes | 3enjea play saseys.

2o} wnowy BUIION |

__Jo0dAy i (opodisod yum) ssaippy | Japjoyaseys Jo awep "ON




000

000

000

000

600
00°0

000
000
00°0
000

000
000
000

3

810Z/0T/vZ 01 1€90L

00°0

000

000

000

810Z/01/¥Z 03 810Z/80/0F

000
000

000
0070
00’0
000

00'0
00'0
00'0

D Aeulpio
Aeuipio

AlInd3

SIQYPAID PAINDASUN
sloypasn) asuadx3y pue ape.]
SWOISND) pue anudAsy WH
Si0)par) pajenossy

SHO1IT3¥0 d3dN23SNN

$JISSY JuaND) JIBYID
(uauuioddy-ald) sJ0iga
51355y Juabunuon

SNOLLYSIVIY 135SV

(£8'798'662'60)

{00°£E6'109'TE)
(00°000°000°05)

(15°105'41)
(p£79££'950°T)
(00°€05'6£)
(z9718'875'T)

00'€69°04S
00°998°91£'71
00°00T'pbS’T

F an|eA YOS

810Z/0T/5Z 01 B10Z/80/0E WO 1SJUNCIDY JUSLIISIAU] USED pue ysed “jueg
UORELSIUIWPY UT P3JIW|] {EUCHEUIDIUT SEIAOUUT - Z6Z90TT (10eNSqY SjuawAed pue 53dj3day

sjuswAed pue sydj@dal jo Aewwng

9 xipuaddy



Appendix D — Notice of Deemed Consent Procedure

In the High Court of Justice No 6980 of 2018

Innoveas International Limited Administration
Company No: 09093406

MARK BOUGHEY AND DIANA FRANGOU appointed as Administrators to the above company on 30
August 2018

Administrators’ proposals delivered to the creditors on: 24 October 2018
DECISION DATE: 8 November 2018

Notice of Seeking Decision on the Administrators’ proposals by Deemed Consent Pursuant te Section
246ZF of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.38 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the creditors of the above named company that the Administrators plan to seek
a decision on their proposals, as set out below, by deemed consent.

CREDITORS will have deemed to have consented to the Administrators’ proposals by 23.59 hours on the
decision date unless the threshold for objecting, or requisitioning a physical meeting, is met or exceeded within
the requisite time scale.

A creditor who disagrees with the manner in which they are treated in relation to the above decision procedure
may appeal to the Court within 21 days of the decision date.

Objection to Deemed Consent

CREDITORS may object to the proposed decision by providing notice of their objection in writing (together with
a completed proof of debt form) on or before the decision date above to the address below. At least 10% in
value of creditors must object before the objection is carried (‘the requisition threshold').

CREDITORS who have OPTED QUT from receiving notices may neverthetess object if the creditor provides a
proof and Notice of Objection in accordance with the above provisions.

CREDITORS whose debts are treated as a SMALL DEBT in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof if they wish to object. Rule 14.31(1) states that Office
Holders may treat a debt, which is a small debt according to the accounting records or the statement of affairs of
the company, as if it were proved for the purposes of paying a dividend. Small debts are defined in Rule 14.1(3)
as a debt (being the total amount owed to a creditor) which does not exceed £1,000.

Establishment of committee

Unsecured creditors have the right to decide whether a liquidation committee should be established, if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of a committee. If you wish to act on the creditors’ committee, the enclosed
consent to act form must be completed and returned to the address below, together with a proof of debt form,
prior to the decision date. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website,
www.R3.org.uk. A hard copy of this guidance can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to the address
below.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Request for Physical Meeting

Creditors may request that a physical meeting of creditors be held to consider the proposed decision. Any such
request must be made, in writing {together with completed proof of debt form), to the address below, on or
before the decision date.

At least 10% in value of the company's creditors, or 10% in number of the company’s creditors or 10 of the
company's creditors (collectively ‘the requisition threshold') need to request a physical meeting before the
request will be carried.

Requisition threshold

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP is acting on behalf of the company's directors who are responsible for
reviewing and aggregating any requisitions received to see if the threshold is met for the decision to be taken as
not having been made. If the requisition threshold for either objecting to the deemed consent procedure, or



requesting a physical meeting, is met or exceeded, the deemed consent procedure will be terminated and the
proposed decisions will not be deemed to have been made. A physical meeting of creditors will then be held.

Administrators’ proposals

1. The Joint Administrators should continue to explore the options available to secure the necessary
investment required to ensure the survival of the Company. Otherwise they should endeavour to sell the
company and/or its business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors
of the Caompany.

2. If a sale of the Company and/or its business is unachievable then the Administrators should consider and
pursue the most appropriate alternative method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

3. The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those creditors
entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in
an economic manner.

4. The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or their proposals.

5. The Company exits the administration by way of dissolution. If any asset is identified (including redress from
a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it is anticipated that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors, which is not a prescribed part distribution, then the Company shalt exit
administration by either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Company Voluntary Arrangement.

6. That Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria
Street, Bristol BS1 6AD be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally.

7. For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators

Manager contact details:

Nick Talbot

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP,

Tel: 0117 945 2000

Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:
Mark Boughey Diana Frangou
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisoery LLP
Hartwell House St Philips Point
55-61 Victoria Street Temple Row
Bristol BS1 6AD Birmingham B2 5AF
Tel: 0117 945 2000 Tel: 0121 214 3329
Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 9611 IP Number: 9559
Signed ’\B/
Joift Administrator

Dated 2 O CTUBER 2O R

NOTE: Please complete the enciosed claim form and return it together with a detailed statement of your
account, and voting form, and any other relevant documentation to Nick Talbot, at the address above.



Appendix E - Rule 14.4 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Deht

In the High Court of Justice No 6980 of 2018

Innoveas International Limited In Administration

Company No: 09093406

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou appecinted as Administrators to the above company on 30 August 2018

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 30 August 2018

1| Name of creditor
if a company please also give company registration number

2| Address of creditor for correspondence.

3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added |£
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

4| Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Jont Administrator may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or other evidence which 1s considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedure.

5| If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

8! Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date




Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Notes:
1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com, by entering your name in
block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been

pravicusly notified to the office holder. If compieting on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.



Appendix F - Notice to creditors inviting establishment of committee & Consent to Act

Rules: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the High Court of Justice No 6980 of 2018

Innoveas International Limited In Administration
Company No: 09093406

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou appointed as Administrators to the above company on 30 August
2018

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 24 October 2018

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors are invited to decide whether a Creditors’ committee (‘committee’) should
be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors wishing to be
represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so established, such
nominations to be received at Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD nao later than 1 November
2018. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors who have submitted a proof of debt which is not fully
secured and has neither been disaliowed for voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

Please note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee. There can be no more than five committee members.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.0org.uk. A hard copy can
be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent to act, both of which should be completed and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be
considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holider:

Mark Boughey Diana Frangou

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Hartwell House St Philips Point

55-61 Victoria Street Temple Row

Bristol BS1 6AD Birmingham B2 5AF

Tel: 0117 945 2000 Tel: 0117 945 2000

Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring.bristol@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 9611 |P Number: 9559

Dated: 24 October 2018

Mark hey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

NOTE: Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
Nick Talbot, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD.



Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
in the High Court of Justice No 6980 of 2018

innoveas International Limited In Administration
Company No: 09093406

Mark Boughey and Diana Frangou appointed as Administrators to the above company on 30 August
2018 Creditors’ committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

If you represent a creditor (eg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

| hereby cansent to act as a member of the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Administration of the above-
named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

PartB

| am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Creditors’ committee in respect of the Administration of the above-named, and hereby consent to do so.

Representative's name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’s position in
relation to the creditor:

Representative’'s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:




Appendix G

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade
of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Bristol will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest wilt only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix H

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Current rates

£
Partner 525
Director / Associate Director 330-450
Manager 260
Assistant Manager 170-205
Administrator 150-170
Support staff 100

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal rcom hire £25/£80 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix |

Category 2 disbursement table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest

£

Incurred Paid Unpaid
Recipient, type and purpose to date to date to date

None Nil Nil Nil
Total Nil Nil Nil




Appendix J - Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Company/Debtor Name: Innoveas International Limited

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate
As at: 24.10.18

_‘ Budgeted hours
Direstors/ Assigtant - A ta
Partners ;—r‘u::: Managers Managers 3 Support Staff Othar  [Total Hours| Total Cost
Charge rate (average per hour) £525 £450 £260 £205) £170 £0 £0|
[Administration and planning
Case Managament 42 48 329 28 84 - - 53.1 £14,921
Background Information - - - - - - - - £0:
Pre-appomntment Matters - - - - - - - - E0)
Statement of Affarrs preparation - - - - - - - - £0
Appointment documentation - - - - - - - - £0
Post-appontment general 20 20 50 - 50 - - 140 £4,100f
Recaipts & payments - - - 29 20 - - 40 £750
Tax Matters - - 20 - 20 - - 40 £860
Pension Scheme (administration) - - - - - - = - £0
Director(s) / debtor / bankrupt - - 20 - 20 - - 40 £860;
Closure 10 - 20 - 20 - - 50 £1,385
72 6.8 439 48 21.4 - - 84.1 £22,876
n -
Investig
Investigations / CDDA 20 70 13 - 56 - - 159 £5,490
DTI/ Official Recerer - 290 - - 20 - - 40 £14,240
20 90 13 - 7.6 - - 199 £6,730]
Realisation of Assets:
- fixed charge assats
Sale of Busingss - - - - - - - - £0
Land & Property - - - - - - - - £0)
Deblors & Sales Finance - - - - - - - - £0
Chattels - - - - - - - - £0j
- - - - - - - - £0)
- floating & uncharged assets
Sale of Busingss 27 77 104 - 03 - - 211 £7,638|
Land & Property - - - - - - - - £0
Dabtors & Sales Finance - - - - - - - - £0)
Chattels - - - - - - - - £0)
Hire purchase / leasing creditors - - - - - B - R £0f
Slock & WIP - - B - - - - - £0
Retention of Title / Third party assets - - - - - - - - £0
Assets genaral - other 200 350 100 - 50 - - 7040 £29.700,
27 427 204 - 53 - - 811 £37,
227 427 204 - 53 - - 91.1] £37,338
Trading
- - I - -1 - 1 -1 - 1 - 1 £
Creditors
1st creditors / shareholders meetings & reports §2 - 175 - 35 - - 262 £7.875
Committee - - - - - - - - £0
Employses - - - - - - . - £0
Securad creditors - - - - - - - - £0
Preferenhal creditors - - - - - - - . £0)
Unsecured creditors 50 150 200 ~ 100 - - 500 £16,275|
Deferred / Postponed creditors - - - - - - - - £0)
Other ¢reditor meehings & reparts - 50 - - 150 - - 200 £4.800
702 200 375 - 285 : . 962 28,950
Case Specific Mattars
Shareholders - - 05 - ¢3 - - 08 £181
Legal Matters 03 - - - - - - 03 £158)
0.3 - [+ - 03 - - 1.1 £338]
Total Hours 424 785 103 6 4.8 £31 - - 2024
Total time costs £22 260 £35,325] £26,936 £984 £10.727 £0] £0| £96,232
Average hourly rate £329
Total time costs for approval £96,232




"ajep 0} dn pue 8}8|dwod 10U aJe splodal sAuedwon ay) jey) pue Buisue sJajew sSNoRUalUOod Jo uonebiy| ‘aIndsip Aue Inoyum ag Jou ||Im SWIed
SSUINSSE 9)BWISS 984 'SI0)PBID 0] SHOodaI [BULI0) AIOJNJe)S J0 uoneledald sapn|oul 0S|y "SJ0)P2Jo 0} SUOHNGLISIP ‘SWiIeld Jo Juawaalbie ‘sauanb Joupass yim Buiesp sapnjoul

s10}Ipa1g

‘sanss! Aj9jes pue Y)Eay JO/PUE [BJUSWILOIIALD OU BB 819y} Jey) Sawnsse os|e Jabpng ayj ‘asue ||Im sieljew snojuajuod
OU JBU) PUE $I0}D8.P JO UoIeIado-00 ||n} SBAI908I JBP|OH 82140 BY} ‘SISJIELU SNONUSJUOD JO SJOSSE 9S8t} asl|eal 0) palinbal uonoe (B3] ou ag [Im alay) sawnsse Jabpng 3y

'gjasse 259U} 981]e8. O} USNELBPLN Y4OM BPN[OU) Jou seop 186png siy| "pauiusp 1asse
Jayjo Aue pue sjuswaaibe Jno wies ‘sBuipjoyaieys Auedwos o(joI0d SJUBUISBAUL ‘S)qap NOOq 2PNSUI [[IM SIBSSE 9L "INy Ul SI0)IPaJI0 Aed 0} PaInNaas g UED JUaW]SaAUl ou
1BU] JUSAD 8U) Ul pUE awi) 0] 8w WoJ) Alessatau aq [Im yaym Auedwon ay) Jo slasse Jaylo ay) BuisAjeue pue Buynpayos ‘BuiApuep! Joj swi) swos sapnpoul os|e 1a6png siyL

‘g18|dwod 0} pasnbas suoponsul pue siapew ebaj Aue yum Buoje spuny asay) Buunosas
JO SOIJI[EULIC) pUB S}J3dse [[B apnjoul [|IM SiY] "9SIMIUIO0 1O SIap|oysIeyS ‘Ueo| [eqn(g syl Wolj Jayla ‘'ssauIsng sy} ojul sjuawisaaul fenusjod Jo uonesijeal ay) Jo $josdse ||y

Buneo|4 - SJ9SSE JO UonEsIEaYy

‘uayenapun Buiaq uoyoe AsA093) J0 301ApE 1262 24Nbal YoIym SUONDESUR) JUSPIDIIUE |IIIRW OU J9ACOUN suoliebisaAul siapjoy
82140 8y} 1ey} sawnsse Jabpng ay] "sJojoauip s Auedwog) 3y} JO JoNPUOD SU} UO SIS PUB UOIBAOUL| $S3UISNg Jo Juawpedaq sy} 0} Buipoday "suoiysodsip 8|qepioA 10
an|eA Japun 1B SUoNoBSUR) ‘SUOIIJBSURI] JUDPaISIUE ‘SB1I9A003) J9SSE [BNOR 10 [Buajod Aue AjIUspl 01 Japlo Ul spiodal Bupunoooe s Auedulos) ay) JO MSIASI PUB UOND3|[0D)

suoyeblisaau)

"SUYJUOW Z| UI PAapNIOUoS eq UED 8SED ay] Jey; pue ‘pajuiodde s1 a8)IiLLoD S40)IPaI OU JBY) ‘S9WaYos Uoisuad ou ale a1ay) jey) sawnsse 1abpng ay | "Salj[EWI0} 2InNse[D
ased 'si0ppadp s Auedwon ey yum Buisiel {s)awayas uoisuad Jo dn Buipum ayj yum Bujjeap ‘sBunasw Alojnje)s-uou Aue Buiuaauod ‘|ew paioalipal yim Buleasp ‘ABsies)s
pue Buluued ase0 ‘smainal 3y Buyelapun ‘suinjal xe | uonelodion pue ] yA Jo uoissiugns ‘sjuswded pue s1dianal jo Buipuey ‘siepy Jo Juswelels jo Buly ‘sjuswincop
wauuodde jo Buisiyaape pue Buyy sapnoul siyy ‘uone(siBs) Aouaaosul eyl AQ pasodul sjuswadinbal Alojniels yim Aidwod o) JapIo Ul Jno palUed ag SN Jey) oA

Bujuue|d pue uonessiuIWpY

3d0DS - 9jeWNsT 004




Appendix K

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators until the next milestone

Incurred to Expected Expected
total
Bond 85.00 0.00 85.00
Statutory advertising 84.60 170.00 254.60
Website fee 0.00 10.00 10.00
Postage 146.78 300.00 446.78
Travel - mileage 0.00 500.00 500.00
Travel & Subsistence 0.00 500.00 500.00
Legal Fees 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Court Order - Petition Costs 7,687.50 0.00 7,687.50
Total 8,003.88 3,980.00 11,983.88




14874 00°0 sezzl 00091 6€°L¥T 00'0¢e SC°90§ sejey abeiany

05'561'0Z 3 0003 00'L66 3 00°'88Z 3 00'6£5'0L3 00'GZL'P3F 0525V 3 js0) sl (BJoL
¥16LZ 05's6L‘'0z3 vel 00 1’8 8l 92y &zl 4] SINOH |€30]
00°005 00'0S1 3 €0 00 00 00 00 00 €0 sianep 1ebo - sisnep oyvadg asen
BE'60C 05291 3 20 00 £0 00 S0 00 00 siap|oyalieys - siaep oysedsg asen
9¢'e8e 00'909'z 3 6 00 G'e 00 ge 00 YA sioypasd
62°60€ 00'925'9 3 L'ie 00 €0 00 ol Ll JArA Slassy Jo uoljesyeay
16°€L2 05'890°1L 3 B¢ 00 90 00 el 0c 00 suoiebnsaauy|
00 vSL 054/9'63 1'8¢ oo e 8l 642 gz Ze Buiuue|d pue uogelisiuipy
SJ0p3IIg
sa)ey SIS0 awi| SINOH 4815 peddng siabeuep 3)eossy
obeiany €30, 1201 9 SIUBJSISSY  SUCIRAISILILPY JUBIS|SSY sipbeueyy Jsiopang  siduMeqd u2ds sinoH

810Z 1890320 tZ 01 810Z ¥snbBny g¢ wouy pouad ayj 10} siskjeur 1509 aw} Juawjujodde jsod ,si0jensiujwpy Jujof - 7 Xipuaddy



BE'SHE 000 000 000 00542 000 00°005 sajey abesary

00'86L°L3 000 F 0003 0003 00°8Y¥S'ZT 3 0003 00059'y 3 1s0) awl] Bjo]
8€'S9¢E 00'86L°L3 L6} 00 00 00 t'oL 00 £6 SINOH 1ej0}
8E£°59¢ 0086423 161 00 00 00 ¥ 0l 00 £6 Buluueld pue uojeasuILpY
sJ0123J1q
sajey S1S07) B SJNOH 4e1s Hoddng slabeuely djedossy
abeianay jelol 12304 ¥} SJURISISSY  SUGJRJISIUIWLPY JURISISSY siabeuepy J siopang slaulieqd juads sunoH

sisAjeue }s02 aw} Juawjuljodde-aid s10)esisiuIWpY Julor

W xipuaddy



Appendix N

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs incurred

Incurred
Administrators’ fees 7,189.00 0.00 7,189.00
Administrators’ expenses — Legal Fees 8,489.00 0.00 8,489.00
Administrators’ expenses — Counsel’s 2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00
Fees
Administrators’ expenses — Court Fees | 280.00 0.00 280.00
Total 18,708.00 0.00 18,708.00




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
pubtic record.

Contact name

Mark Boughey

@ Where to send

Compary name RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
|
| Address Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
|
[ Post town Bristol
Caunty/Region
™= [e[s{1[ Tefafo]
Country
| DX
Telephone 0117 945 2000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the reguired documents.

{J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 32050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




